ADOPTED – DECEMBER 12, 2017

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICE CONTRACT
RESOLUTION # 17 – 478
WHEREAS, Ingham County has established an Economic Development Department to promote and administer economic development activities on the County’s behalf; and

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Director provides administrative services to the County’s Economic Development Corporation and the Brownfield Redevelopment Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Director has announced her retirement effective December 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Lansing Economic Area Partnership Agreement (LEAP), of which Ingham County is a member, is widely recognized as the capitol region economic development coordinator; and

WHEREAS, LEAP is able and willing to assume responsibility for promotion and administration of economic development activities on behalf of Ingham County; and
WHEREAS, LEAP has ability to provide staff services to the County Economic Development Corporation and Brownfield Redevelopment Authority; and

WHEREAS, working directly with LEAP will assure coordination with regional economic development activities.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners does hereby authorize the approval of an economic development service agreement in an amount not to exceed $115,636 per year for a period of three years, beginning on January 1, 2018.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any contract documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Crenshaw, Grebner, Nolan, Sebolt, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  10/03/2017

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Hope, Anthony, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  McGrain, Tennis, Schafer     Approved  10/04/2017

